

Listed On: 22.01.2016  
Before Court No. 8  
Item No. 20

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CC No. 81/2016**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. /2016**  
**AND**  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 AND 2**  
**(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)**

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ...PETITIONER  
**Versus**  
M/S VIDEOCON INDUSTRIES LTD. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 20.02.2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in LPA No. 89/2015. The matter initially filed on 19.11.2015 is barred by time by 182 days. The matter was found defective and returned to the counsel. He has on 23.12.2015 refiled the matter after curing the defects which is barred by time by 5 days and an application for exemption from filing certified copy (unregistered) and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 34241/2015 @ CC No. 19123/2015 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 04.12.2015 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 23.12.2015, counsel for the petitioner has on 06.01.2016 filed requisite copy of order dated 18.02.2015 and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 19<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**