

Listed On: 15.03.2016
Before Ld. Registrar
Court No. 1
Item No. 86

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 34241, 34243, 34244 ,
34246/2015, 3799/2016 AND 3965/2016**

South Delhi Municipal Corporation ...Petitioner
Versus
M/s. Shoppers Stop Ltd. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP © NOS. 34241, 34243, 34244 AND 34246/2015

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.12.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Delay condoned.

Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order is granted.

Issue notice."

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to sole respondent in all the matters was issued on 14.12.2015 by registered AD. Ms. Rakhi Ray and Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent in SLP © No. 34241/2015 and 34244/2015 but they have not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Neither AD card nor unserved cover in respect of sole respondent in SLP © No. 34243/2015 and SLP © No. 34246/2015 so far.

Service is not complete in SLP © No. 34243/2015 and SLP © No. 34246/2015.

SLP © NO. 3799/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay is condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. C.S. Ashri, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts and waives formal notice on behalf of the sole respondent.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No.34241 of 2015."

It is submitted that as directed above show cause notice through Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate was issued on 24.02.2016, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP © NO. 3965/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP © No. 34241 of 2015."***

It is submitted that as directed above show cause notice through was issued on 18.02.2016 through registered AD. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far.

Service is not complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14th DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Adv.
Ms. Rakhi Ray, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.
Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/Avi