

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18215/2015  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2015  
in LPA No.78/2015 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SPORTS AND LEISURE APPAREL LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.1/2015-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.105904/2017-  
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP (C) No.34241/2015 (XIV)SLP (C) No.34246/2015 (XIV)SLP (C) No.34243/2015 (XIV)SLP (C) No.34244/2015 (XIV)SLP (C) No.3799/2016 (XIV)SLP (C) No.3965/2016 (XIV)SLP (C) No.2601/2018 (XIV)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
129214/2017)

SLP (C) No.4005/2017 (XIV)SLP (C) No.27048/2018 (XIV)

(IA No.117630/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No.117631/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA  
No.117632/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.  
and IA No.117631/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date : 20-08-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Sanjiv Sen, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mrs.Mini Pushkarna, Adv.

Mr.Sayan Ray, Adv.  
Mr.Soumo Palit, Adv.  
Mrs.Archana Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Kumar-I, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Jayant Bhushan, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.K.Datta, Adv.  
Mr.Manish Kumar Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr.Niharica Khanna, Adv.  
Mr.B.K.Mishra, Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Khanna, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Anand Mishra, Adv.

Ms.Sangita Sondhi, Adv.  
Mr.Sunil Dalal, Adv.  
Mr.S.S.Ray, Adv.  
Ms.Rakhi Ray, Adv.

Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.  
Ms.Sonakshi Malhan, Adv.  
Ms.Suriti Chowdhary, Adv.  
Ms.Mrinal Kanwar, Adv.

Mr.Brahm S. Nagar, Adv.  
Mr.K.S.Rana, Adv.

Mr.M.P.Shorawala, AOR

Mr.Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr.B.K.Satija, AOR

Ms.Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List the matters after two weeks.

(Ashok Raj Singh)  
Court Master

(Nisha Tripathi)  
Court Master