

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18215/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2015 in LPA No. 78/2015 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SPORTS AND LEISURE APPAREL LTD.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 1/2015 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 105904/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14473/2020 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
122648/2020
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 122650/2020
IA No. 122648/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 122650/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14035/2020 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
119787/2020
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 119788/2020
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 119789/2020
IA No. 119787/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 119788/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 119789/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 14512/2020 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
122992/2020
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 122993/2020
IA No. 122992/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 122993/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14112/2020 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
120261/2020
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 120262/2020
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 120263/2020

IA No. 120261/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 120262/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 120263/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 14033/2020 (III)
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 119761/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 119762/2020
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 119763/2020
 IA No. 119761/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
 IA No. 119762/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 119763/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 34241/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 34246/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 34243/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 34244/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 3965/2016 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 2601/2018 (XIV)
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129214/2017
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 172854/2019
 IA No. 129214/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
 IA No. 172854/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 4005/2017 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 27048/2018 (XIV)
 (IA No.117630/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.117631/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.117632/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.
 IA No. 117631/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 117630/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14135/2020 (III)
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 120549/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 120551/2020
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 120552/2020
 IA No. 120549/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
 IA No. 120551/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 120552/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

**SLP(C) No. 13615/2020 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.117449/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.117451/2020-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 117449/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 117451/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**SLP(C) No. 14204/2020 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
121422/2020**

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 121423/2020

**IA No. 121422/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 121423/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**SLP(C) No. 14167/2020 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
120911/2020**

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 120912/2020

**IA No. 120911/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 120912/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**SLP(C) No. 869/2021 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
5215/2021**

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 5217/2021

**IA No. 5215/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 5217/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**SLP(C) No. 13905/2020 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
119213/2020**

**IA No. 119213/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 15015/2020 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.128608/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.128609/2020-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T.....**

**IA No. 128608/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 128609/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**SLP(C) No. 1622/2021 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
11422/2021**

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 11424/2021

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 11425/2021

IA No. 11422/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 11424/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 11425/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 12701/2021 (III)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 100980/2021

IA No. 100980/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19665-19666/2021 (XVII)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 142020/2021

IA No. 142020/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3799/2016 (XIV)

Date : 10-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh Kumar-i, AOR

Mr. Pradhuman Ghohil, Adv.
Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil, Adv.
Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishanan, Adv.
Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
Mr. Satyam Chhayya, Adv.
Ms. Prerana Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Gobind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. K.p. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Hari Sahteshwar, Adv.
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.

Mrs. Suchitra Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Parmanand, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. Raunak Dhillon, Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Nihaad Dewan, Adv.
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Ms. Sangeeta Sondhi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Narula, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Gulia, Adv.
Mr. Parnoy Das, Adv.
Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR
Mr. Maulik N., Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Chhabra, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Manish Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Anand Mishra-1, AOR

Mr. Brahan S. Nagar, Adv.
Mr. K. S. Rana, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Ovais, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Niroop Sukirthy, Adv.

Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. V.c. Bharathi, Adv.
Ms. Deepabali Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.

Mr. V. chandrashekara Bharathi, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the letter circulated by learned counsel for the petitioners seeking adjournment, list after three weeks.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR