

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 18215/2015

[ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 18-02-2015
IN LPA NO. 78/2015 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI]

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SPORTS AND LEISURE APPAREL LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA NO. 1/2015 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA NO. 105904/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 34241/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) NO. 34246/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) NO. 34243/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) NO. 34244/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) NO. 3799/2016 (XIV)

SLP(C) NO. 3965/2016 (XIV)

SLP(C) NO. 2601/2018 (XIV)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
129214/2017

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
172854/2019

IA NO. 129214/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 172854/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) NO. 4005/2017 (XIV)

SLP(C) NO. 27048/2018 (XIV)

IA NO.117630/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT AND IA NO.117631/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA NO. 117631/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA NO. 117630/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) NO. 14035/2020 (III)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
119787/2020

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 119788/2020

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 119789/2020

IA NO. 119787/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 119788/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 119789/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
 SLP(C) NO. 14112/2020 (III)
 FOR
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 120261/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 120262/2020
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 120263/2020
 IA NO. 120261/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA NO. 120262/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 120263/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
 SLP(C) NO. 14135/2020 (III)
 FOR
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 120549/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 120551/2020
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 120552/2020
 IA NO. 120549/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA NO. 120551/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 120552/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
 SLP(C) NO. 14033/2020 (III)
 IA
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 119761/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 119762/2020
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 119763/2020
 IA NO. 119761/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA NO. 119762/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 119763/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
 SLP(C) NO. 13615/2020 (III)
 FOR ADMISSION AND I.R. AND IA NO.117449/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
 C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.117451/2020-EXEMPTION FROM
 FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 117449/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA NO. 117451/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 SLP(C) NO. 14473/2020 (III)
 FOR
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 122648/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 122650/2020
 IA NO. 122648/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA NO. 122650/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 SLP(C) NO. 14204/2020 (III)
 FOR
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 121422/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 121423/2020
 IA NO. 121422/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

IA NO. 121423/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 14167/2020 (III)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 120911/2020

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 120912/2020

IA NO. 120911/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 120912/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 14512/2020 (III)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 122992/2020

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 122993/2020

IA NO. 122992/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 122993/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 869/2021 (III)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 5215/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 5217/2021

SLP(C) NO. 13905/2020 (III)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 119213/2020

IA NO. 119213/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) NO. 15015/2020 (III)

FOR ADMISSION AND I.R. AND IA NO.128608/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.128609/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.....

IA NO. 128608/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 128609/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 1622/2021 (III)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 11422/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 11424/2021

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 11425/2021

IA NO. 11422/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 11424/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA NO. 11425/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

SLP(C) NO. 12701/2021 (III)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 100980/2021

IA NO. 100980/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) NO. 19665-19666/2021 (XVII)

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
142020/2021
IA NO. 142020/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

Date : 04-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA**

**For Petitioner(s): Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR
Mr. Shivang Goel, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ojas Mittal, Adv.**

**Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.**

**Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Ms. Prerana Mohapatra, Adv.
Ms. Prina Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Gobind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pragyan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Govind Kumar Seth, Adv.**

Mr. Shivansh Bharkat Kumar Pandya , AOR

**For Respondent(s) : Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR
Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR**

**Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.
Mr. D.girish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.
Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.**

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Ms. Prerana Mohapatra, Adv.
Ms. Prina Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Srivastav, Adv.
Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR
Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Gadhok, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv K.garg, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Garg, Adv.
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra-1, AOR
Ms. Vandita Nain, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Pundir, Adv.

M/S. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas Aor, AOR
Mr. Raunak Dhillon, Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Nihaad Dewan, Adv.
Mr. Anchit Jasuja, Adv.
Ms. Udisha Mishra, Adv.

Mr. K. S. Rana, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Mr. V.c. Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh-ii, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma -b, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. G.s. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Bharti, Adv.
Ms. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Rubi Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Urvashi Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List on 16.04.2025.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)