

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18215/2015

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2015
in LPA No. 78/2015 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SPORTS AND LEISURE APPAREL LTD.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 249453/25 IN SLP(C)No.14135/2020 IS LISTED UNDER THIS
ITEM]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14135/2020 (III-B)

FOR

FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 249453/2025

IA No. 249453/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

Date : 25-11-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Huzefa A. Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kawalpreet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Pulkit Khanduja, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Ms. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Shaswati Parhi, Adv.
Mr. Ameet Siingh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Ms. Prerana Mohapatra, Adv.
Ms. Prina Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR
Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.
Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. S.d. Sanjay, A.S.G.
Mr. G.s. Makker (Aor), Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Ms. Medha Pushkarna, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO. 249453/25 IN SLP(C)No.14135/2020:

Sri Huzefa A. Ahmadi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that the main matter is listed for 16.12.2025. In the circumstances, these cases could be called on that day.

Hence, list on 16.12.2025.

In the meanwhile, reply to the said IA may be filed.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)